
Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats:

Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language

 West Lindsey District Council 

Guildhall Gainsborough
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170

AGENDA     

This meeting will be recorded and the video archive published on our website

Challenge and Improve Committee
Tuesday, 5th September, 2017 at 6.30 pm
Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA

Members: Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan (Chairman)
Councillor Lewis Strange (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Mrs Angela White (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor David Bond
Councillor Ian Fleetwood
Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne
Councillor Malcolm Parish
Councillor Roger Patterson
Councillor Mrs Diana Rodgers
Councillor Mrs Lesley Rollings
Councillor Thomas Smith
Councillor Mrs Anne Welburn

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting. 

a) Meeting of the Challenge and Improvement Committee 
held on 27 June 2017

(PAGES 3 - 8)

3. Members' Declarations of Interest
Members may make any declarations of interest at this point and 
may also make them at any point during the meeting.

4. Matters Arising Schedule
Matters arising schedule setting out current position of 
previously agreed actions as at Friday 25 August 

(PAGES 9 - 12)

5. Public Reports 

Public Document Pack



a) Progress and Delivery Period 1 (PAGES 13 - 
50)

b) Public Realm T and F (PAGES 51 - 
60)

c) Housing Strategy (PAGES 61 - 
90)

6. General Work Items 

a) Forward Plan (PAGES 91 - 
100)

b) Committee Workplan (PAGES 101 - 
102)

7. Exclusion of Public and Press
To resolve that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 or 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

8. Preparation for Scrutiny of Public Body 

a) Scrutiny of Public Body (Citizens Advice Bureau) in 
regard to outcomes being delivered for the people of the 
District through WLDC's contribution to the service.

(TO FOLLOW)

Mark Sturgess
Interim Head of Paid Services

The Guildhall
Gainsborough

Friday, 25 August 2017



Challenge and Improve Committee-  27 June 2017 

9 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Challenge and Improve Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on  27 June 2017 
commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan (Chairman) 

 Councillor Lewis Strange (Vice-Chairman) and  
Councillor Mrs Angela White (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Ian Fleetwood 

 Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne 

 Councillor Malcolm Parish 

 Councillor Roger Patterson 

 Councillor Thomas Smith 

 Councillor Mrs Anne Welburn 

 
 
In Attendance:  
Mark Sturgess 
James O'Shaughnessy 
Sarah Shaw 

Chief Operating Officer 
Team Manager BI and Corporate Governance 
Health Co-ordinator 

Katie Coughlan Governance & Civic Officer 
 
Also Present: 

 
Councillor Mrs Shelia Bibb 

 
Apologies: Councillor David Bond 

Councillor Mrs Diana Rodgers 
 
Membership: No substitutes were appointed 
 
 
17 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING. 

 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 May 2017 were approved as a correct record. 
 
18 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made at this point in the meeting. 
 
19 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 

 
The Committee gave consideration to the Matters Arising Schedule, setting out the current 
position of previously agreed actions, as at 19 June 2017. 
 
With regard to the green actions entitled “Café Style Meeting with Young People” and “Youth 
Unemployment Recommendations” the Interim Strategic Lead for Organisation, 
Transformation and Business Improvement updated the Committee and advised that the 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2a



Challenge and Improve Committee-  27 June 2017 

10 
 

event had been held on 14 June, had been well attended, of value and resulted in some 
frank discussions.  A report, including a number of recommendations, had now been 
formulated and would be submitted to the Prosperous Communities Committee for 
consideration at their July meeting. 
 
A short discussion ensued with Members commenting on the variety of issues young people 
had to overcome to secure successful and appropriate employment.  All were in agreement 
the Authority had a role to lobby and persuade those organisations who could bring about 
change.  
 

RESOLVED that the Matters Arising Schedule as at 19 June 2017 be received 
and noted. 

  
 
20 PRESENTATION ITEM - CRIME AND ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR 6 MONTHLY 

UPDATE - VERBAL REPORT FROM INSPECTOR NIGEL KEY 
 

The Committee welcomed Inspector Nigel Key to meeting who addressed Members, 
providing the Committee with a six month verbal update on crime and anti-social behaviour 
across the District.  
 
It was noted that in the period May 16 – May 17 crime as a whole had increased by 22%.  
This was a national trend. This was broken down into the following categories and Inspector 
Key shared with Members some of his reasoning as to why the increases may have been 
seen: - 
 

 Violence against the Person  - up 29% 

 Violence against the Person with injury – up 28% 

 Sexual Offences – up 24% 
 

It was envisaged that some of these increases were as a result of the community having 
greater confidence to report such matters, having better reporting and recording 
mechanisms and as a result of a number of special units being set up to deal with specific 
crimes including domestic violence and Child Sexual Exploitation. 
 

 Robbery – up 4% 

 Burglary – up 17% 

 Theft – up 20% 

 Vehicle Crime – up 28 %  

 Drugs Offences – up 35%  
 

On-line reporting was due to be launched imminently and thus figures were expected to rise 
again.  Despite the percentage increases seen Members were rem
[...]
ist the 
Committee in becoming more effective.  Capacity and resources also needed to be 
considered. 
 

RESOLVED that: - 
 
(a)  the proposed Methodology for 2017/18 as set out in the report be 

approved; and  
 
(b)  the operation of the Challenge and Improvement Committee be reviewed 

utilising expertise external to the Council and taking advantage of 
national best practice.  

 
 
23 FORWARD PLAN 

 
The Governance and Civic Officer presented a report setting out the items of business due 
to be considered through the committee system and asked Members to identify any reports 
that they wished to be brought before the Challenge and Improvement Committee for pre-
scrutiny. 
 
The following suggestions were made and agreements reached: - 
 

 Adoption of the CIL for West Lindsey – This matter be submitted to September’s 
meeting so as not to affect its current decision date. 

 Scampton Air Show -   this matter was no longer due for consideration by Full 
Council, however, having heard Committee Members’ reasons for wishing to see the 
report, it was agreed that a “lessons learnt” report could be submitted to the 
Committee, post the event.  It was agreed this would be added to the Work Plan 

 Housing Strategy – This matter be submitted to September’s meeting so as not to 
affect its current decision date, but in order to allow the Committee to submit a 
consultation response.  

 Enforcement Policy – This matter be submitted prior to it being submitted to Policy 
Committee in order that C and I can review the proposals.  

 
 RESOLVED that:- 
 
 (a) the Forward Plan be noted; and  
 
 (b) the matters detailed above be actioned 

 
24 COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 

 
The Work Plan for the business of the Challenge and Improvement Committee was 
presented. 
 
Attached at Appendix 1 was a proposed workplan which had been formulated in consultation 
with Lead Members of the Committee and took into account views previously expressed by 
Members at Committee meetings and through follow-up e-mails.  
 

Page 7



Challenge and Improve Committee-  27 June 2017 

14 
 

Appendix 2 detailed the statutory business already included within the workplan 
 
Debate ensued and number of further areas for inclusion in work area one, “Rural Public 
Realm” were suggested.  Officers indicated that the current list was only indicative and if 
Members were minded to set up a Task and Finish Group to cover this area, the Group once 
established could finalise the areas to be covered.  
 
Following debate it was also suggested that all Members of the Committee be invited to the 
Task and Finish Group in the first instance. 
 
All other suggestions within the Work Plan were supported.  
 
On that basis it was RESOLVED that: - 
 

(a) the Work Plan be approved;  
 
(b) all Members of the Committee be invited to serve on the proposed Task 

and Finish Group relating to the rural public realm; and  
 
(c)  the Task and Finish Group report back to the next meeting of the 

Challenge and Improvement Committee setting out the scope, terms of 
reference, work plan and outcomes of the Public Realm Task and Finish 
Group for approval.  

 
 

 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 8.15 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 8



Challenge and Improvement Cttee Matters Arising Schedule                                            

Purpose:
To consider progress on the matters arising from previous Challenge and Improvement Committee meetings.

Recommendation: That members note progress on the matters arising and request corrective action if necessary.

Matters arising Schedule

Status Title Action Required Comments Due 
Date

Allocated To

Amber      
circulation of case 
studies - SWW

extract from mins of mtg 
23/5/17: -

During consideration of the SWW 
Update report: -
It was also noted that the 
Selective Licensing Scheme, 
adopted in July 2016 was also 
beginning to have a positive 
impact in the area and Officers 
undertook to provide case 
studies, outside of the m
[...]

Report by: Chief Operating Officer 
Contact Officer: Mark Sturgess 

Chief Operating Officer 
01427 676500
Mark.sturgess@west-lindsey.gov.uk

Purpose/Summary: This report deals with the progress and delivery of 
projects which are aimed at the delivery of the corporate 
plan. This report highlights those projects that have 
entered the delivery stage and are either off track or at 
risk of not delivering. 

This report also deals with the progress and delivery of 
the services the council provides. It is an “exceptions” 
report and deals with those services which are either 
performing above the required level or are below the 
target set for them. The report will also provide members 
with a summary of activity across services.

RECOMMENDATION(S):

1. That the committee examine the responses given to the report by the 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee and the Prosperous 
Communities Committee and assure themselves that the appropriate 
level of challenge is being made by those committees to the 
information contained in the report.

Page 13

Agenda Item 5a



IMPLICATIONS

Legal: None

Financial: 

Staffing: None

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights: None

Risk Assessment: None 

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities: None

Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of this 
report:  

P & D Review May 2016

Call in and Urgency:
Is the decision one which Rule 14.7 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply?

i.e. is the report exempt from being 
called in due to urgency (in 
consultation with C&I chairman)

Yes No x

Key Decision:

A matter which affects two or more 
wards, or has significant financial 
implications

Yes No x

Page 14



1.1 The report attached at Appendix 3 has previously been considered by both 
the Policy Committees 

1.2 The Committee are asked to examine the responses given to the report by the 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee and the Prosperous 
Communities Committee and assure themselves that the appropriate level of 
challenge is being made by those committees to the information contained in 
the report.

1.3 The minutes arising from the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee 
and the Prosperous Communities Committee are attached at Appendix 1 and 
2 respectively.

Page 15



4

Appendix 1 

Extract from the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee Meeting held on 
27 July 2017 

30 PROGRESS AND DELIVERY PERIOD 1

Members gave consideration to a report which assessed the performance of the 
Council’s services and key projects through agreed performance measures.  A 
revised set of measures was appended to the report for approval.  Members were 
asked to review performance and recommend areas where improvements should 
be made, having regard to any remedial measures already included within the 
report.

The report summary was structured to highlight those areas that were performing 
above expectations, those areas where there was a risk to either performance or 
delivery and those areas where further work was required to either improve the 
quality of the information provided to Members or where work was already underway 
to address poor performance.

Areas described as performing well included: The Budget, Building Control and 
Local Land Charges.

Those areas described as risks included: Enforcement; Food Safety (Regulatory 
Team), Gainsborough Markets and Homelessness.

Future work would be undertaken regarding the measurement of customer 
satisfaction. 

Further information was given on each of the above.  

Debate ensued and a number of Members expressed dissatisfaction at the market’s 
performance and the continued delay of the options paper for this service, despite 
the poor performance.

Concern was also expressed at the performance within Enforcement, particularly at 
the initial response time which could often be weeks as opposed to days.  This was 
not creating a positive image for the service.  Furthermore non response often meant 
Member
[...]
electronic forms 
developed and 
integrated into 
the website

Monthly 65 65 → 65 No change. No action necessary.

Number of 
electronic forms 
completed and 
submitted on the 
website

Monthly 4,539 4,000 → 7,152 Performance is good. No action necessary.

Percentage of 
street naming 
and numbering 
requests dealt 
with

Monthly 100% 50% → 33% Performance is good. No action necessary.

Perspective: Quality
LLPG Standard Monthly Gold National 

Standard → Gold Performance is good. Continue to maintain 
standard.

Table 22: Systems Development measure exceptions

Corporate Governance
The Corporate Governance Team has developed its commercial opportunities and has recently undertaken a piece of consultancy work for a 
fellow local authority. This was a fruitful exercise and has provided a sound footing from which future income generating opportunities can be 
explored.  Away from the consultancy element, the service has continued its work with WLDC Team Managers to ensure that risks and audit 
actions are managed and delivered. The service also offers an integral element of the Council’s project and performance management 
processes.. 

P
age 49



30

For more information about the information contained in this report or the Council’s 
Progress and Delivery framework then please contact the Corporate Governance 
team on the following contact details.

CONTACT DETAILS: Mark Sturgess – Chief Operating Officer

Page 50



1

Challenge and Improvement 
Committee

5 September 2017 

Subject: Rural Public Realm: Task and Finish Group: Terms of 
Reference and Scope

Report by: Mark Sturgess

Contact Officer: Mark Sturgess

Chief Operating Officer

mark.sturgess@west-lindsey.gov.uk

Purpose / Summary: To: 

1) Agree the scope and terms of reference of the Rural 
Public Realm Task and Finish Group

RECOMMENDATION(S):

1. That the terms of reference set and scope of the work for the Rural Public 
Realm Task and finish group (set out in the appendix to this report) are agreed

Page 51

Agenda Item 5b



2

IMPLICATIONS

Legal: None

Financial :

Staffing : None

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights : Not applicable

Risk Assessment : Not applicable

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities : Not applicable

Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of this 
report:  

Call in and Urgency:

Is the decision one which Rule 14.7 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply?

i.e. is the report exempt from being 
called in due to urgency (in 
consultation with C&I chairman)

Yes No X

Key Decision:

A matter which affects two or more 
wards, or has significant financial 
implications

Yes No X

Page 52



3

1. Background

1.1 The Challenge and Improvement Committee have agreed that one their principal 
projects for 2017/18 will be to scrutinise the effectiveness of the services offered 
by public agencies in maintaining the rural public realm.  

1.2 The Committee agreed that in order to tackle this work a member Task and Finish 
Group would be established.

1.3 The first meeting of the Task and Finish Group took place on 27 July where terms 
of reference and the scope and focus of the work were agreed.

1.4 The outcome of that meeting is set out at appendix 1 where the terms of reference 
and scope and focus of the work agreed by the Group are outlined.

1.5 The Committee are asked to approve the Terms of Reference and scope and 
focus of the work. 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Challenge and Improvement Committee

Rural Public Realm Task and Finish Group

Terms of Reference (Draft)

1. Background

1.1 The Challenge and Improvement Committee fulfils the Council’s overview and 
scrutiny function with responsibility to:

 Assist the council in the development of its budget and policy framework 
by in depth analysis of policy issues: and 

 Conduct research, community and other consultation in the analysis of 
policy issues and possible options

1.2 Additionally in can:

 Make recommendations to the appropriate committee and for Council 
arising from the outcome of the scrutiny process.

1.3 Key themes of the Council’s Corporate Plan are:

 Open for business – a high quality and well maintained  public realm will 
assist with attracting inward investment into the District and demonstrate 
that the Council is “open for business”

 People First – improved streetscene and green space is an important 
outcome which this theme seeks

 Excellent Value for money services – streetscene and the public realm are 
some of the most visible service the council provides in the District so 
these need to be seen as efficient, effective and economic.

2. Purpose of the Task and Finish Group

“To investigate the efficiency and effectiveness of the services (both those 
provided by West Lindsey and others) which impact upon the public realm in 
the District and make recommendations to the Prosperous Communities 
Committee on any improvements which have been identified as being 
necessary.”

3. Scope and Focus of the Work

3.1 The scope and focus of the work should be on those services which have the 
greatest impact on the public realm in the District these are set out in 
appendix 1 and 2 of these terms of reference.

3.2 The key questions which need to be addressed by the work of the Task and 
Finish Group are:

1. To understand from those providing the services how that service is 
delivered, its budget, performance indicators and barriers/difficulties 
in providing the services in West Lindsey

Page 55



2

2. To understand from service users their experience with the public 
realm services provided in the District.

3. To look at best practice examples of how public realm works are 
delivered in other parts of the country.

4. To assess alternative delivery models of delivering public realm 
services (outsourcing, greater community input etc.).

5. Outputs 

5.1 To produce and approve a final report with recommendations on how public 
realm services delivered
[...]
ng this] WLDC

Watercourses [overgrown] EA/LCC

Block drains LCC

Public footpaths [rural] LCC

Over hanging/tree
Maintenance 

LCC – reporting mechanism 
Power supply companies 

Road markings - poor in places LCC

Rural Policing Police

Street furniture WLDC / PC’s

Page 58



PRIORITES

1. Issues associated with the highway

2. - General litter

- Fly tipping

- Abandoned cars

- Dog fouling

3. Watercourses

4. Rural Policing

5. - Street scene

- Street furniture

- Litter bins

- Benchers

- Tourist signs 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Challenge and 
Improvement Committee

Date 5th September 2017

Subject: Draft Housing Strategy 2017 - 2022

Report by: Eve Fawcett- Moralee – Commercial and 
Economic Growth Director

Contact Officer: Diane Krochmal 
Housing Strategy and Supply Manager
01427 676615
Diane.krochmal@west-lindsey.gov.uk

Purpose / Summary:
 
To introduce the draft West Lindsey Housing 
Strategy 2017 – 2022 and associated 
Implementation Plan to Members and request 
they submit a formal response to the 
consultation questions

RECOMMENDATION(S): That members make comment around the detail 
at section 2.1 of the report

Page 61

Agenda Item 5c



2

IMPLICATIONS

Legal: none

Financial :

Staffing : none

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights : mechamisms will be in 
place to ensure fair and equal access to consultation

Risk Assessment : n/a

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities : n/a

Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of 
this report:  
Wherever possible please provide a hyperlink to the background paper/s
If a document is confidential and not for public viewing it should not be listed.

Call in and Urgency:

Is the decision one which Rule 14.7 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply?

i.e. is the report exempt from being called in due to 
urgency (in consultation with C&I chairman) Yes No

Key Decision:

A matter which affects two or more wards, or has 
significant financial implications Yes No

Page 62



3

1 Introduction

1.1 The report attached at appendix A was presented to Prosperous 
Communities Committee on 18th July 2017 and was further selected by 
Members for pre scrutiny.

1.2 The draft housing strategy will shortly be out for public consultation. 
Information on how to respond to the consultation will be provided on the 
West Lindsey website with access to a brief questionnaire. Consultees 
will be contacted and made aware of the consultation by e-mail.

1.3 Members are asked to make a formal response to the consultation on 
the draft Housing Strategy by answering the following consultation 
questions.

2 Consultation questions

2.1 a) Do you think the draft Housing Strategy identifies the key challenges 
and opportunities for housing in West Lindsey?

b) Do you agree that the key themes of the draft Hosing Strategy give a 
fair and reasonable reflection of the most important issues for housing in 
West Lindsey?

c) Do you agree that the projects within the draft Housing Strategy 
Implementation Plan are relevant and achievable?

d) Is the language used plain and understandable?

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

Prosperous Communities 
Committee  

18th July 2017 

 
     

Subject: West Lindsey draft Housing Strategy 2017 - 2022 
 

 
 

 
Report by: 
 

 
Eve Fawcett Moralee – Commercial and 
Economic Growth Director 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Diane Krochmal 
Housing Strategy and Supply Manager 
01427 676615  
Diane.krochmal@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

To introduce the  draft West Lindsey Housing 
Strategy 2017 – 2022 and associated 
Implementation Plan to members and seek 
approval to begin formal consultation. 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
That members give approval to begin formal consultation on the draft West 
Lindsey Housing Strategy 2017-2022 and associated Implementation Plan 
 

 

Page 65



 2 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: There is no statutory requirement for authorities to

Minutes of the meeting


Challenge and Improve Committee-  5 September 2017

15

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting of the Challenge and Improve Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on  5 September 2017 
commencing at 6.30 pm.

Present: Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan (Chairman)
Councillor Lewis Strange (Vice-Chairman) and Councillor 
Mrs Angela White (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor David Bond
Councillor Ian Fleetwood
Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne
Councillor Malcolm Parish
Councillor Roger Patterson
Councillor Mrs Lesley Rollings
Councillor Thomas Smith
Councillor Mrs Anne Welburn

In Attendance:
Mark Sturgess Chief Operating Officer
Diane Krochmal Housing Strategy & Supply Manager
Katie Coughlan Senior Democratic & Civic Officer
Ele Durrant Democratic and Civic Officer

Apologies: Councillor Mrs Diana Rodgers

25 CHAIRMAN'S WELCOME AND COMMENDATION

The Chairman addressed Members to welcome all present and introduce the newly 
appointed Democratic and Civic Officers.

The Chairman also took the opportunity to commend the hard work and dedication to the 
District of Councillor Stuart Curtis who had recently stepped down as District Councillor 
through ill health. The Chairman expressed his respect and regard for Councillor Curtis and 
conveyed his best wishes to Councillor Curtis and his family on behalf of Committee.

26 MEETING OF THE CHALLENGE AND IMPROVEMENT COMMITTEE HELD ON 27 
JUNE 2017

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 June 2017 be approved as a 
correct record. 



Challenge and Improve Committee-  5 September 2017

16

27 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made at this point in the meeting.

28 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE

The Committee gave consideration to the Matters Arising Schedule, setting out the current 
position of previously agreed actions, as at 25 August 2017.

With regard to the amber action entitled “Circulation of Case Studies – SWW” the 
Democratic and Civic Officer advised that it had been agreed between the Chairman and the 
Housing and Communities Team Manager for case studies to be circulated to Members 
following the update he was preparing for the upcoming Prosperous Communities 
Committee in October.

The Democratic and Civic Officer reported that, of the two green items, the forward plan item 
had now been updated and this would be marked as complete. The item entitled “Review of 
C & I Function” was an ongoing matter which was regularly discussed and updated at 
briefings. 

A Member of the Committee enquired about the status of the item “Youth Unemployment 
Recommendations” and whether it had been considered at the Prosperous Communities 
Committee on 18 July 2017. Officers confirmed this was the case and it was agreed that a 
copy of the report presented at Prosperous Communities would be sent to Members.

RESOLVED that the Matters Arising Schedule as at 25 August 2017 be received and 
noted.

29 PROGRESS AND DELIVERY PERIOD 1

Members gave consideration to the first of four planned Progress and Delivery reports for 
2017/18, which reflected the performance of the Council over the 2017/18 municipal year 
(April 17 – March 18). The report for Period 1 dealt with the progress and delivery of projects 
which were aimed at the delivery of the Corporate Plan. The report highlighted those 
projects that had entered the delivery stage and were either off track or at risk of not 
delivering. The report also dealt with the progress and delivery of the services the council 
provided. It was an “exceptions” report and dealt with those services which were either 
performing above the required level or were below the target set for them. The report further 
provided Members with a summary of activity across services.

It was noted that the report had previously been considered by both the Prosperous 
Communities Committee and the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee. Members 
were provided with the minute arising from each.

The Committee were asked to examine the responses given to the report by the Corporate 
Policy and Resources Committee and the Prosperous Communities Committee and assure 
themselves that the appropriate level of challenge was being made by those Committees to 



Challenge and Improve Committee-  5 September 2017

17

the information contained in the report.

Following consideration of the report, a Member of the Committee commented that 
Enforcement Officers face difficulties such as travel considerations and budget restrictions 
and asked for it to be placed on record his thanks for their hard work.

RESOLVED that having examined the responses given to the report by the Corporate 
Policy and Resources Committee and the Prosperous Communities Committee, the 
Committee have assurance that the appropriate level of challenge is being made by 
those committees to the information contained within the report.

30 PUBLIC REALM TASK AND FINISH GROUP: TERMS OF REFERENCE AND 
SCOPE

The Challenge and Improvement Committee had agreed that one of their principal projects 
for 2017/18 would be to scrutinise the effectiveness of the services offered by public 
agencies in maintaining the rural public realm. In Committee on 27 June 2017 Members 
agreed that in order to tackle this work a Member Task and Finish Group would be 
established. The first meeting of this Task and Finish Group took place on 27 July 2017 
where terms of reference and the scope and focus of the work were agreed. Committee 
noted that Councillor A White had been appointed as Chairman of the Task and Finish 
Group.  

The report was presented by the Lead Officer and Committee were asked to approve the 
Terms of Reference and scope and focus of the work. Discussion ensued regarding the 
inclusion of cycle pathways within the review of pavements and footpaths. Committee 
agreed with the need to address problems faced in relation to the existing infrastructure for 
cycleways however it was identified that the proposal to extend and expand cycle routes 
would not fit within the remit of this project. All Members agreed for the Terms of Reference 
to be amended with the inclusion of cycleways with pathways and pavements and for 
solutions to be identified through the course of the review into the maintenance of the rural 
public realm. The Lead Officer undertook to share Members’ concerns about the need for an 
audit of cycleways, and the need for the scope of the cycle path network to be increased, to 
be raised at the Prosperous Communities Committee.

Members discussed the need to work with other agencies and all were in agreement that it 
was of high importance to engage the Parish Councils in the scope of the work required. 

RESOLVED that:-

a) Terms of Reference be approved subject to the inclusion of cycleways; and

b) the consideration of an audit and expansion of existing routes be raised through 
the Prosperous Communities Committee.

31 PRE-SCRUTINY OF THE DRAFT HOUSING STRATEGY

Members were invited to consider a report on the Draft Housing Strategy 2017 – 2022 in 



Challenge and Improve Committee-  5 September 2017

18

order that the Committee could make a formal response to the consultation on the report 
based on four specific questions.

The Housing Strategy and Supply Manager, Lead Officer for the Draft Housing Strategy, 
presented the report and provided a background to the strategy and an explanation as to the 
implementation of identified actions. 

Discussion ensued regarding the need to take other aspects into consideration, such as 
renewable energy options, provision of supplementary services, for example schools and 
leisure facilities, and infrastructure considerations as mentioned earlier in the meeting in 
regards to footpaths and cycleways. 

Members were also keen to highlight the need to work in partnership with other agencies. 
Members felt that the involvement of County Council, Parish Councils and housing 
associations would be imperative to the success of any housing considerations.

Members were of the view that consultation questions C and D had been satisfied by the 
document. Based on comments and recommendations from Members, the Housing Strategy 
and Supply Manager agreed to make amendments to the report to incorporate project 
options for renewable energy in the implementation plan and to amend the strategy to add 
more detail about how West Lindsey District Council would work in partnership with other 
agencies to achieve the housing plan.

In light of the lengthy debate regarding renewable energy and its ability to go some way to 
addressing fuel poverty, and in light of the Government’s changed stance to such, the 
Committee considered it worthwhile to lobby the LGA.

RESOLVED that:-

a) Members’ comments around the detail at section 2.1 of the report, as detailed 
above, be noted; and 

b) the LGA be lobbied around the need for new builds to include solar panels and 
renewable energy technologies. 

32 FORWARD PLAN

The Democratic and Civic Officer presented a report setting out the items of business due to 
be considered through the committee system and asked Members to identify any reports 
that they wished to be brought before the Challenge and Improvement Committee for pre-
scrutiny. Items previously requested by Members were noted on the report.

The Committee expressed an interest in affordable housing contributions.

RESOLVED that the Forward Plan be noted and the affordable housing contributions 
report be shared with the Committee.



Challenge and Improve Committee-  5 September 2017

19

33 COMMITTEE WORKPLAN

The Work Plan for the business of the Challenge and Improvement Committee was 
presented. Members were advised that there were outstanding items to be scheduled into 
the work plan, including items pertaining to housing and homelessness which would be 
scheduled for November or January Committees.

RESOLVED that the Work Plan be noted and updated as detailed above. 

34 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

35 SCRUTINY OF PUBLIC BODY (CITIZENS ADVICE BUREAU) IN REGARD TO 
OUTCOMES BEING DELIVERED FOR THE PEOPLE OF THE DISTRICT 
THROUGH WLDC'S CONTRIBUTION TO THE SERVICE.

Members were advised that as there would be a speaker from the Citizens Advice Bureau 
(CAB) at the Committee in October, it would be useful to assemble a list of questions from 
Members to share with the speaker in advance of their attendance. The Lead Officer 
suggested that Members proposed their questions and Officers would produce a document 
to agree with the Chairman and circulate to Members.

Members suggested questions as follows:

 How do CAB react to homelessness and what information do they provide to those 
facing homelessness?

 How do they help people with monetary issues and where do they direct people to go 
for financial assistance?

 How has the outreach grant awarded to CAB helped them?
 What are the main issues they encounter? 
 What outcomes do they deliver – can they share any case studies? 
 Do they have any benchmarking for customer satisfaction rates?
 How have changes to Legal Aid funding impacted on CAB?
 How can WLDC help CAB?

RESOLVED that questions be drafted in line with comments expressed and 
circulated to Members for further comment with the final set of questions being 
approved by the Chairman. 



Challenge and Improve Committee-  5 September 2017

20

The meeting concluded at 8.00 pm.

Chairman


